SUMMARY: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is withdrawing its proposed rule concerning proposed flood elevation determinations for Assumption Parish, Louisiana and Incorporated Areas.

DATES: The proposed rule is withdrawn as of June 14, 2018.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by Docket No. FEMA–B– 1085, to Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646– 7659, or (email) patrick.sacbibit@ fema.dhs.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–7659, or (email) patrick.sacbibit@fema.dhs.gov;

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On February 5, 2010, FEMA published a proposed rule at 75 FR 5915, proposing flood elevation determinations along one or more flooding sources in Assumption Parish, Louisiana and Incorporated Areas. FEMA is withdrawing the proposed rule.

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 4104; 44 CFR 67.4.

David I. Maurstad,

Deputy Associate Administrator for Insurance and Mitigation (Acting), Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. 2018–12641 Filed 6–13–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–12–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

44 CFR Part 67

[Docket ID FEMA-2018-0002; Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-B-1100]

Proposed Flood Elevation Determinations for Iron County, Utah and Incorporated Areas

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. **ACTION:** Proposed rule; withdrawal.

SUMMARY: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is withdrawing its proposed rule concerning proposed flood elevation determinations for Iron County, Utah and Incorporated Areas.

DATES: The proposed rule is withdrawn as of June 14, 2018.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by Docket No. FEMA–B–1100 to Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–7659, or (email) patrick.sacbibit@fema.dhs.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–7659, or (email) patrick.sacbibit@fema.dhs.gov;

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May 25, 2010, FEMA published a proposed rule at 75 FR 29245, proposing flood elevation determinations along one or more flooding sources in Iron County, Utah and Incorporated Areas. FEMA is withdrawing the proposed rule.

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 4104; 44 CFR 67.4.

David I. Maurstad,

Deputy Associate Administrator for Insurance and Mitigation (Acting), Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. 2018–12640 Filed 6–13–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–12–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

44 CFR Part 67

[Docket ID FEMA-2018-0002; Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-B-1222]

Proposed Flood Elevation Determinations for Iron County, Utah and Incorporated Areas

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. **ACTION:** Proposed rule; withdrawal.

SUMMARY: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is withdrawing its proposed rule concerning proposed flood elevation determinations for Iron County, Utah and Incorporated Areas.

DATES: The proposed rule is withdrawn as of June 14, 2018.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by Docket No. FEMA–B–1222 to Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–7659, or (email) patrick.sacbibit@fema.dhs.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–7659, or (email) *patrick.sacbibit@fema.dhs.gov;*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On October 6, 2011, FEMA published a proposed rule at 76 FR 62014 and 76 FR 62015, proposing flood elevation determinations along one or more flooding sources in Iron County, Utah and Incorporated Areas. FEMA is withdrawing the proposed rule.

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 4104; 44 CFR 67.4.

David I. Maurstad,

Deputy Associate Administrator for Insurance and Mitigation (Acting), Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. 2018–12642 Filed 6–13–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–12–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Parts 54 and 64

[WC Docket No. 10-90, 14-58, 07-135 and CC Docket No. 01-92; Report No. 3091]

Petitions for Reconsideration of Action in Rulemaking Proceeding

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Petitions for Reconsideration.

SUMMARY: Petitions for Reconsideration (Petitions) have been filed in the Commission's Rulemaking proceeding by James M. Gleason, on behalf of Clarity Telecom, LLC d/b/a Vast Broadband, Kevin Pyle, on behalf Hamilton County Telephone Co-op and Ronald T. Hinds, on behalf Grand River Mutual Telephone Corporation.

DATES: Oppositions to the Petition must be filed on or before June 29, 2018. Replies to an opposition must be filed on or before June 25, 2018.

ADDRESSES: Federal Communications Commission, 445 12th Street SW, Washington, DC 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Alexander Minard, Wireline Competition Bureau, Telecommunications Access Policy Division, at: (202) 418–7400; email: *Alexandrer.Minard@fcc.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a summary of the Commission's document, Report No. 3091, released June 5, 2018. The full text of the Petitions is available for viewing and copying at the FCC Reference Information Center, 445 12th Street SW, Room CY–A257, Washington, DC 20554.